
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 7 October 2014 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Melanie Magee Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Nigel Randall Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2014. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Budget Strategy 2015 to 2016 and Beyond  (Pages 5 - 16)    
 
Report of Director of Resources 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To inform the Budget Planning Committee of the service and financial planning 
process for 2015-16, the 2015-16 budget strategy and the budget guidelines for 
service managers to enable the production of the 2015-16 budget. This report is 
being presented to Executive on 6 October. 

 
The report includes an update on: the most recent Medium Term Revenue Plan 
(MTRP); the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2015-16; and the Council’s 
approach to Business Rates pooling for 2015-16. 

 
Recommendations 
              
Budget Planning Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report and 
to note the recommendations made to Executive on 6 October 
 
 

7. Capital Programme - Use of Contingency  (Pages 17 - 20)    
 
Report of Director of Resources 

 
Purpose of report 

 
To propose a means of operating a capital contingency within the council’s current 
capital programme.   

 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended to note and consider the contents of this report. 
 
 

8. Business Support Unit      
 
Verbal update from the Director of Resources 
 
 

9. Work Programme 2014 - 15  (Pages 21 - 22)    
 
To review and note the Committee Work Programme. 
 
 

10. Fees and Charges Review 2015-16  (Pages 23 - 38)    
 
Report of Director of Resources 
 
**Please note that Appendix v to the report is exempt** 



 
Purpose of the Report 

 
The report summarises the proposed fees and charges to be built into the 2015-16 
revenue budget for council products and services. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Consider the contents of this report. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 – Information relating to any individual 
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 would 
be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

12. Fees and Charges Review 2015-16 - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 39 - 40)    
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01327 
322043 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 29 September 2014 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 9 September 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Barry Richards 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Matt Johnstone (In place of Councillor Sean 
Woodcock) 
Councillor Nicholas Turner (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Officers: Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 

Balvinder Heran, Joint Head of ICT Business Services 
Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Jenny Barker, Major Developments Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

22 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

23 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

24 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Budget Planning Committee - 9 September 2014 

  

 
26 Section 106 Obligations  

 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Development 
Management which gave details of the Section 106 process for planning 
applications.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Team Leader Development 
Control and Major Developments explained that if management of an asset 
such as a village hall or green space had not passed to the relevant town or 
parish Council, or a management company during the time specified in the 
section 106 agreement then financial responsibility would fall to the District 
Council. The Director of Resources added that it would be achieved by a 
growth bid coming forward, and he wasn’t aware of any such bids having 
been made.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

27 Joint ICT Business Service - Progress with Capital Programmes and 
Summary of Future Bids  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed progress on capital 
programmes and future bids within the joint ICT Business Service. 
 
The Committee agreed that the detailed descriptions provided in section 5 of 
the report helped provide a clearer understanding of the IT replacement 
process, and commented that the anticipated savings associated with video 
conferencing were good to see.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted, and appropriate recommendations be made to 

Executive as part of the 2015/16 budget setting process. 
 
 

28 Quarter 1 Financial Performance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, which 
summarised financial performance for the first quarter of the 2014-2015 
financial year.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding car park income, the 
Corporate Finance Manager agreed to circulate more detailed information 
after the meeting. 
 
The Committee commented that it was helpful to see the history of the slipped 
capital bids, and agreed that questions needed to be asked of relevant Heads 
of Service where slippage had occurred over several years.  
 
 

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 9 September 2014 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the projected revenue and capital position at June 2014 be noted 
 
(2) That the contents and progress against the Corporate Procurement Action 

Plan be noted 
 
(3) That relevant Heads of Service be invited to the October/November 

meetings of the Committee to discuss capital budget slippage 
 
 

29 Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered the draft Work Programme for 2014/15.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work plan be noted 
 
 

30 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

31 Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
The Director of Resources circulated an updated spread sheet showing 
Medium Term Revenue Plan Assumptions for the period 2015-16 to 2019-20.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update be noted 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

7 October 2014 
 

Budget Strategy 2015 to 2016 and Beyond 

 
Report of Director of Resources 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Budget Planning Committee of the service and financial planning 
process for 2015-16, the 2015-16 budget strategy and the budget guidelines for 
service managers to enable the production of the 2015-16 budget. This report is 
being presented to Executive on 6 October. 
 
The report includes an update on: the most recent Medium Term Revenue Plan 
(MTRP); the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2015-16; and the Council’s 
approach to Business 
[...]
businesses across the 

District, then the safety net (which provides financial assistance in declining areas) 
would not be provided as early as would otherwise be the case. 

 
3.18 The existing governance arrangements require pooled authorities to give one 

month’s notice if they wish to withdraw from the pool. 
 
3.19 It is recommended that in principle we show support for continuing within the pool 

and carry out more detailed work to confirm the financial benefits of doing so. 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that: 

• the contents of this report are noted  
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

Cllr Ken Atack – Lead member 
for Financial Management 

Cllr Atack is content with the report and 
supportive of the recommendations contained 
within it. 

 
 

 

Page 8



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To disagree with the recommendations set out above. This is rejected as 
it will unnecessarily delay the formulation of the detailed budget for 2015-16. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 These are contained in the body of the report. There are no direct costs or other 

direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
 01295 221731 nicola.jackson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
   
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 A local authority must budget so as to give a reasonable degree of certainty as to 

the maintenance of its services. In particular, local authorities are required by 
section 31A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to calculate as part of their 
overall budget what amounts are appropriate for contingencies and reserves. The 
Council must ensure sufficient flexibility to avoid going into deficit at any point 
during the financial year. The Chief Financial Officer is required to report on the 
robustness of the proposed financial reserves. 

 
 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme was the subject of legal advice before it was 

introduced for 2013-14. 
 
 Any NNDR pooling arrangement would be the subject of a formal legal agreement 

and relevant advice would be given or externally procured in order to ensure the 
protection of the Council’s financial interests. 

 
 Comments checked by: Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance 

0300 0030107 kevin.lane@cherwellsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Risk management  
  
7.3 The Council is required to set both revenue and capital budgets. Failure to adopt a 

budget strategy and MTFS increases the risks of the Council being unable to 
balance its budget, deliver service priorities and its savings targets over the medium 
term. Failure to integrate the preparation of these budgets with service priorities and 
planning will compromise the Council’s ability to deliver on its strategic objectives. 

 
Comments checked by: Louise Tustian, Acting Corporate Performance Manager 
01295 221786 louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 Page 9



Equality and Diversity  
  
7.4 Impact assessments will be carried out in advance of formulation of budget 

proposals. 
 

Comments checked by: Louise Tustian, Acting Corporate Performance Manager 
01295 221786 louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision 

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Yes  

 
Community Impact Threshold Met: 
 

Yes 

 
Wards Affected 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
All 

  
Lead Councillor 
Councillor Ken Atack – Lead Member for Financial Management 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

1 
2 

Proposed Budget Guidelines 2015-16 
Budget Timetable 2015-16 

Background Papers 

 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221634 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

GUIDELINES FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE 2015/16 BUDG
[...]
re frequent 
meetings with Joint Management Team and Executive to review. 

Page 14



Appendix 2 

 

2015-16 Budget Setting and Business Planning Timetable 

Date CDC 
 July 2014 

30/07/14 Budget Consultation Public Focus Group - CDC 

31/07/14  Budget Consultation Public Focus Group - Bicester 

 September 2014 

08/09/14 Executive/JMT Away day 

 October 2014 

 Officer Budget Workshops date to be confirmed 

06/10/14 
Executive - Budget Strategy and Guidelines 

Annual Satisfaction Survey Report 

07/10/14 Budget Planning Committee 

21/10/14 Informal Executive - Business Plan Update 

 November 2014 

04/11/14 Budget Planning Committee - Capital 

11/11/14 
Budget Planning Committee (Proposed Informal) - IT 

Capital 

18/11/14 Informal Executive - Business Plan year two detail 

18/11/14 Budget Planning Committee – Capital & Growth 

25/11/14 Overview and Scrutiny - Business Strategy Priorities 

 December 2014 

01/12/14 Executive - Budget and Draft Business Plan 

02/12/14 
Budget Consultation goes live 

Budget Planning Committee – Draft 1 Revenue Budget 

 January 2015 

05/01/15 Executive – Council Tax Base 

13/01/15 Overview & Scrutiny - Service Plan activity 

16/01/15 Budget Consultation Ends 

20/01/15 
Budget Planning Committee – Draft Budget & Review 

of Reserves 

 February 2015 

02/02/15 
Executive – Final Budget Proposals, Council Tax, 

Business Plan and Pledges 

23/02/15 
Council - Final Budget, Business Strategy, Plan and 

Council Tax 

28/02/15 Council Tax Leaflet 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

7 October 2014 
 

Capital Programme – Use of Contingency 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To propose a means of operating a capital contingency within the council’s current 
capital programme.   

 
1.0 Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended to note and consider the contents of this re
[...]
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Date DRAFT - Budget Planning Committee - Agenda items

7 Oct 2015/16 Budget Strategy (including MTRP update)

Use of  Capital Contingency

Business Support Unit - verbal update

2015/16 Fees and Charges

4 Nov 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2

2015/16 Capital Bids

2015/16 Budget Building Blocks

Medium Term Financial Strategy

Review of Reserves

Evaluation of revenue budget proposals

Review of Procurement Strategy progress

11 Nov 2015/16 Capital bids  (ADDITIONAL INFORMAL MEETING)

18 Nov Medium Term Financial Strategy

Discounts and Exemptions Review

2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budget

20 Jan Medium Term Financial Strategy

2014/15 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3

LG Finance Settlement

2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budget

10 Mar Medium Term Financial Strategy

NEW KEY PROJECTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES ADDED AS AND 

WHEN

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

7 October 2014 
 

 
Fees and Charges Review 2015-16 

 

 
Report of the Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
This report and Appendices 1(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) are public 

The Appendix 1(v) to this report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2 
and 3 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The report summarises the proposed fees and charges to be built into the 2015-16 
revenue budget for council products and services. 
 
 

1. Recommendations 
 

The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Consider the contents of this report. 
 
 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1. Fees and charges form an important element in the annual budgeting setting 

process.  This report provides Budget Planning Committee with information on the 
proposed fees and charges for 2015-16. 

 
  

3. Report Details 
 
3.1. The budget setting process for 2015-16 inc
[...]
ot applicable 
 
Wards Affected All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework All 
 
Lead Councillor  
Councillor Ken Attack – Lead Member for Financial Management 

 
Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 
(iv) 
(v) - EXEMPT 

Schedule of Fees and Charges 2015-16: 
Licensing 
Environmental Services 
Leisure Services 
Elections 
Corporate Properties 

Background Papers 

 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

Joanne Kaye, Interim Strategic Finance Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 0300 003 0106 

Joanne.kaye@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 01295 221 545 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1(i)

Public Protection, Environmental Health and Licensing

Fees and Charges
Fees 14-15 

(exclu VAT)

Proposed           

Fee 15-16 

(exclu VAT)

Actual 

Increase
% Increase

Set by 

Statute? 

Y/N

Notes

Public Protection and Environmental Health
(i) Animal Boarding Establishment Licence £118.00 £118.00 £0.00 0.0%

(ii) Pet Shop Licence £113.00 £113.00 £0.00 0.0%

(iii) Riding Establishment Licence £119.00 £119.00 £0.00 0.0% + Vets Fees

(iv) Dog Breeding Establishment Licence £97.00 £97.00 £0.00 0.0%

(v) Skin Piercing (a) Registration Fee £83.00 £83.00 £0.00 0.0%

(v) Skin Piercing (b) Registration of Premises £148.00 £148.00 £0.00 0.0%

(vi) Dangerous Wild Animals Licence £184.00 £184.00 £0.00 0.0% plus Vets Fees (Subsequent visits and 

investigations recharged at actual cost 

plus 10% administration charge)

Variation of scrap metal dealers license type Collector - Dealer £200.00 £200.00 £0.00 0.0% N

Variation of scrap metal dealers license - Admin, change of name or

replacement

- £100.00 N

Scrap metal dealers site £455.00 £455.00 £0.00 0.0% N

Scrap metal collectors license £270.00 £270.00 £0.00 0.0% N

Investigation of high hedges complaint £400.00 £400.00 £0.00 0.0% N

Food Export/Hygiene Certificates 
[...]
e are exempt from VAT

Details of Charge Notes

Actual 

Increase

Set by 

Statute? 

Y/N

Football (Jnr up to 7:15pm) Block Booking*

Fee 2014-15 

Exclu VAT

Contracted 

Fee 15-16 % Increase

Page 36



Appendix 1(iv)

Elections

Fee 2014-15 

(exclu VAT)

Proposed Fee 

2015-16 

(exclu VAT)

Actual 

Increase % Increase

Set by 

Statute? 

Y/N Notes

Confirmation of Entry on Register £5.00 £10.00 £5.00 50.0% N per elector

Sale of Electoral Register (statutory charges)

Full Register

Data £20.00 £20.00 0 0.0% Y plus £1.50 per thousand or part thereof

Paper £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% Y plus £5 per thousand or part thereof

Edited Register

Data £20.00 £20.00 0 0.0% Y plus £1.50 per thousand or part thereof

Paper £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% Y plus £5 per thousand or part thereof

Sale of Marked Registers (statutory)

Data £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% Y plus £1 per thousand or part thereof

Printed £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% Y plus £2 per thousand or part thereof

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Budget Strategy 2015 to 2016 and Beyond
	Budget Strategy 2015 to 2016 and Beyond - Appendix 1
	Budget Strategy 2015 to 2016 and Beyond - Appendix 2

	7 Capital Programme - Use of Contingency
	9 Work Programme 2014 - 15
	10 Fees and Charges Review 2015-16
	Fees and Charges Review 2015-16 - Appendices i to iv

	12 Fees and Charges Review 2015-16 - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 October 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Rose Stratford (In place of Councillor Nigel Randall) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nigel Randall 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

32 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

33 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

34 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 September 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 7 October 2014 

  

36 Budget Strategy 2015 to 2016 and Beyond  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which 
detailed the budget process and strategy for the 2015-16 financial year. The 
report also gave an update on the Medium Term Revenue Plan, the Council 
Tax reduction scheme and the approach to Business Rates pooling.  
 
The report was presented to the Committee for information, following 
consideration and approval by the Executive at its meeting on 6 October 
2014. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Interim Head of Finance 
and Procurement explained the Business Rates pooling system, and added 
that the Council had until 31 October to notify the Government of its intentions 
for the 2015-16 financial year.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
 

37 Capital Programme - Use of Contingency  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources which 
outlined how a Capital Contingency budget could be operated if the decision 
was made to create one.  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement explained that in the event a 
contingency budget wasn’t set up, it would still be possible to access funds in 
the event of an emergency. It was possible for Capital bids to be submitted at 
any point during the financial year, and in the event of extreme urgency a 
retrospective bid could be submitted. 
 
Following discussions the Committee agreed that no recommendations 
needed to be made regarding creation of a central contingency budget.      
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That no recommendations be made regarding a central contingency 

budget 
 
 

38 Business Support Unit  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement updated the Committee on 
progress with the Business Support Unit.  
 
The Personnel Committee had approved the creation of the unit in July 2014. 
Job descriptions were currently being prepared for the three posts, and it was 
hoped that they would be filled as soon as possible.  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 7 October 2014 

  

In response to questions the Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 
explained that once established the posts would pick up work such as Council 
Tax banding queries with the Valuation Office and Business Rates charging.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update be received.  
 
 

39 Work Programme 2014 - 15  
 
The Committee considered the draft Work Programme for 2014/15 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted.  
 
 

40 Fees and Charges Review 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Head of Finance and 
Procurement, which detailed fees and charges being considered for the 2015-
16 revenue budget.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was agreed that further 
information would be requested from the Head of Environmental Services 
relating to the costs of Commercial collections, in particular the difference in 
costs between refuse collections and Schedule II collections.  
 
The Committee also asked if it would be possible for Planning Application 
fees to be included for information in future.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
 

41 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 7 October 2014 

  

42 Fees and Charges Review 2015-16 - Exempt Appendix  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the Fees and Charges 
Review 2015-16. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.47 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


